4
61,VW14  "irt/WW/W/WAY•trYIEMY WYtiWti‘; ,̀";;;;i0/\1; ;;/;/;;;;//\%ii\IY:
lit 	l yy/ ‘ti  4/‘ 4.‘/  ‘\\ NI-199'ers User Group ‘‘ 	 „,‘‘
ot Nit 41"  \ lk\rbiLY 41.\\.411
"AMU' lir. 	 1.421,/,1,1,41,1,11,11,1,1,1 1,1041.4/1.X AA .Allat 41DY,I,VA ,V/2
New Hampshire 99'ers User Group
PO Box 5991, Manchester, NH 03108 Newsletter November 1989
Vol. 7, No. 11

0.00; also at some local places.
The change of power supplies is
probably the number one codification
that you should make to your console as
the reduction of the heat generated
inside will greatly decrease the
accurence of Ext-Basic lock-uos and also
greatly increases the expected life
before failure of components.
>> 	How, a WARNING to you. 	The Kogyo
supplies have a fairly sophisticated
design and provide a very well
stabilized and regulated +5 volt output,
but they have two weaknesses: l) the
-5 volt regulators have been known to
fail or at least to go to low voltage
(-2 or -3 volts) after soee use. This
will give some very flaky problems in
Basic or esp. in Ext. Basic, typically
a 'colorfilled' screen or lock-ups, due
to not driving the BROM§ properly. MOT
a permanent problem, just change the ?S
again to the original or another Kogyo,
BUT FIRST!, and before EVER
installing AMY Rover supply into ANY
device, check the voltages carefully,
preferably under load (resistors) and
with a scope, but at the very least,
with a VON, or you may discover the
(Cont'd)
•
I 	I
re** ******
.
•
300 ohm Rstr
•
(ogyo $2 problems The FAILURE MODE OF
THE KO6Y0 SUPPLY, on the +5 volt side,
.1 to Short the transistor back to the
3 volt rectified supplyr-this places
*23 VOLTS OUT THE 'f5 VOLT' lead and
INSTANTLY you hays. NO MORE CHIPS IN YOUR
CONSOLE, period. Pull the NOR angle
plug and the keyboard out and scrap the
rest!!! The Kogyo's do not sees to fail
in operation, but only if the output is
shorted or loaded past 1.5 asps, and the
xstor fries. AND, worse yet, MANY of
the Kogyo's sold by Radio Shack were
'returned' units (bags obviously opened
and then resealed) and you know what?
EVERY ONE LIKE THIS THAT I CHECKED HAD
23 VOLTS ON ITS S VOLT OUTPUT!, and
other than one Kogyo which I blew out
myself while destruction testing (into
RESISTORS, of course), I have found NO
OTHERS that were defective in this way,
or which went bad. But I HAVE HEARD of
people who put in these little jewels
and slaked their consoles in other
groups!!!
The obvious caution is: CHECK THE
P.S. BEFORE INSTALLING IT, and PUT AN
IN-LINE FUSE HOLDER IN THE +5 volt LINE
FROM THE PS TO THE CONSOLE, and use a
lamp QUICK-BLOW fuse. . This will
protect from PS failure, . froe any
accidentally shorting that you do inside
the console ar the Speech Synthesizer,
AND to some extent, froe over-current
due to power line surges. The 7812
chips are all current limited and shut